GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.64
TO BE ANSWERED ON 3*° DECEMBER, 2021

PROCUREMENT OF RICE FROM TELANGANA

64 DR. K. KESHAVA RAO:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION JU$iIhT ATH, W 3R Frdstiare faawor #3 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government plans to procure entire rice irrespective of type from the State of Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of rice irrespective of type procured by the Central Government for the years 2018, 2019, 2020 and 2021, State-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION AND TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a)to(c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

27


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF THE
STARRED QUESTION NO. *64 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA
SABHA.

(a) and (b): Telangana has adopted Decentralized Procurement (DCP) Schemefor procurement of paddy under which, the State Government itself undertakes direct purchase of paddy from farmers, stores and distributes the procured Custom Milled Rice (CMR) under National Food Security Act (NFSA) and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS).
Only the surplus CMR, after meeting the State’s requirement, is delivered to Food Corporation of India (FCI) for Central Pool account for movement to other deficit/consuming States. Type of rice to be accepted by FCI is decided as per requirement in deficit/consuming States.

(c): State-wise details of equivalent rice of actual paddy procured under central pool from KMS 2018-19 to 2020-21 is at Annexure — I and State-wise details of paddy procured under central pool during KMS 2021-22 (Kharif crop) up to 29.11.2021 is at

Annexure-IL.
o o 3k ok
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ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (¢) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *64 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

EQUIVALENT RICE OF ACTUAL PADDY PROCURED FOR CENTRAL POOL

[Figures in LMT]

i‘o_ STATES/ UTs KMS 2018-19 | KMS 2019-20 KMS 2020-21
1 Andhra Pradesh 48.06 5533 56.67
2 | Telangana ik 74.54 94.54
3 | Assam il 2.11 1.41
4 | Bihar ik 13.41 23.84
5 | Chandigarh 0.13 0.15 0.19
6 | Chattisgarh 39.71 50.53 46.72
7| Gujarat 0.09 0.14 0.74
8 |Haryana St 43.07 37.89
o | Himachal Pradesh 0.00 00 0.00
10 | Jharkhand 1.53 2.55 427
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.09 0.10 0.25
12 | Karnataka 0.59 0.41 1.38
13 | Kerala 4.65 4.83 5.20
14 | Madhya Pradesh 13.95 17.40 24.97
15 | Maharashtra 5.80 11.67 12.63
16 | Odisha | bl 47.98 52.58
17 | Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 | Punjab 113.34 108.76 135.89
19 | Rajasthan 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | NEF (Tripura) 0.07 0.14 0.17
21 | Tamilnadu 12.94 22.04 30.53
22 | Uttar Pradesh i 37.90 44.79
23 | Uttrakhand i 6.82 7.18
24 | West Bengal 19.79 18.38 18.90

Total 443.99 518.26 600.74

KMS- Kharif Marketing Season (Oct-Sept) paddy procurement of both crops Kharif and Rabi is

counted in this.

*kkkk
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ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (¢) OF THE STARRED
QUESTION NO. *64 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2021 IN THE RAJYA SABHA.

PADDY PROCUREMENT FOR CENTRAL POOL

[Figures in LMT]

S. No. STATES/ UTs KMS 2021-22 (Kharif crop) #
1 Andhra Pradesh 0.62
2 Telangana 16.14
3 Assam 0.00
4 Bihar 1.10
5 Chandigarh 0.27
6 Chattisgarh 0.00
7 Gujarat 0.20
8 Haryana 55.31
9 Himachal Pradesh 0.24
10 | Jharkhand 0.00
11 Jammu & Kashmir 0.28
12 Karnataka 0.00
13 Kerala 0.82
14 Madhya Pradesh 0.00
15 Maharashtra 0.05
16 Odisha 0.02
17 Puducherry 0.00
18 | Punjab 186.72
19 Rajasthan 0.07
20 NEF (Tripura) 0.00
21 | Tamilnadu 4.65
22 Uttar Pradesh 11.54
23 Uttrakhand 11.55
24 | West Bengal 0.00

Total 289.58

# upto 29.11.2021.
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DR. K. KESHAVA RAO: Sir, | would not try to complicate anything by asking this
question or that question. My simple straight question is, whether the Central Government plans to procure entire rice irrespective of type from the State of Telangana; and | have already got the answer from a Union Cabinet Minister who
says, |, as a Union Cabinet Minister of the Central Government, say that every piece
of grain will be procured by the Central Government."” This is the stand of the Central Government. Does the Government stand by this statement that whatever we produce will be procured by the Central Government? This is quantum of that CMR left which is called Marketable Surplus. Whenever we are selling, it is surplus of what we use it for our consumption and we use it for welfare programmes. That is milled tice. What is left is that we are talking about. Let us not confuse the thing. We are only talking of what is left with us. Last year, you took 94 lakh tonnes. This year you have taken 19 lakh tonnes. Perhaps, you would take further. Will you, at least, take that 94 lakh tonnes which you have taken last year? So, this is the simple question.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, | do not know what other statements have been referred
to but | would like to highlight to the august House ... .... (Interruptions)...

DR. K. KESHAVA RAQ: | am quoting the ... ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, please. ...(/nterruptions)... Please, Keshava
Raoji, let us hear the reply of the Minister. Please.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: But | can conly share with this august House and with the hon.
Member that consistently, year-on-year, the Central Government has been increasing the procurement of rice for the Central Pool. From the Annexure given to all of the hon. Members, you will observe, Sir, that this Government has increased the paddy procured for milling of rice for the Central Pool from 443 lakh tonnes in 2018-19
KMS to 518 lakh tonnes and then to 600 lakh tonnes in KMS 2020-21. | am grateful
that the hon. Member has acknowledged that even in the State of Telangana, we have increased the procurement from 51.9 lakh tonnes to 74.54 lakh tonnes to @4.54 lakh tonnes. This is the track record of the Modi Government, and which is why we say that this has been the most responsive Government to the farmers' interest and the procurement under MSP operations done by the Government has increased manifold both in volume and in value.

Sir, as regards the State of Telangana, in the KMS 2020-21, the procurement which is under reference, in the kharif season, they had estimated that they would give us 50 lakh tonnes. What they were finally able to give was only 32.66 lakh tonnes. In the rab/ season, they had estimated 55 lakh tonnes. Finally, they are saying that they have procured paddy to make it 61.87 lakh tonnes. On our part, we have agreed that we would procure the rice and the material that they provide us up to 94.53 lakh tonnes, which they are claiming that they have procured. But even today, as we speak, 29 lakh tonnes are pending. They have not yet been able to give the agreed quantity. | don't know why this issue has been made political in the State
of Telangana. They still have to give us 29 lakh tonnes. When we asked them for physical verification and our teams went there for physical verification, a number of discrepancies were found in the stock. In fact, the stock was not even maintained in a proper manner. We had been giving extensions month after month. We have been supporting the State Government in every possible way. Despite all that, | don't see
the reason why a simple issue should be politicized again and again. We are saying that there is an MoU that we follow. It is based on that that we are buying rice from all over the country; it is done in a certain fashion. There is a regular process that has been going on for years. The hon. Minister for Agriculture has already announced on the floor of the House that MSP operations would go on as they are going on now.
But again and again, if they want us to make specific fresh statements in different formats, | don't see any reason for that, Sir.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr. Keshava Rao; second supplementary.

DR. K. KESHAVA RAO: Sir, my question to you is, did you understand it? You may have understood it, but | didn't. | have not asked the Minister for anything. | have not
asked you for MSP. | have not asked you about what is left with us. The simple thing
is, you have been responsive and we thank you for that. Please continue to be responsive. Tell us on the floor of the House...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please...

DR. K. KESHAVA RAQ: Sir, that is what he said, that he was responsive and he took
@4.54 lakh tonnes last year. If you are responsive, we thank you for that. Will you continue to be responsive and take 94.54 plus the increase. Because thereis a 78 per cent increase in production, as you have yourself verified? What is the increase that you will take? That is our question. The hon. Member here raised a point about boiled rice during the Zero Hour. When you say rabj crop, it is only boiled rice. Will you take boiled rice too? If yes, how much would you take?
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SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, in the current season itself, they have not yet supplied the rice that they were expected to supply. ...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)...
We are asking them to first complete what is pending, the 29 lakh tonnes that are still pending from the State of Telangana. They have not yet supplied that. First they should complete that supply and after that, if there is still any problem, they can approach the Government and appropriate decisions as per the MoU would be taken.
Ultimately, everything has been working as per a system for so many years. We have a Memorandum of Understanding with all the States, including the State of Telangana. They have to stick to the Mol and supply the rice to us.

DR. K. KESHAVA RAO: That was when it was restricted to 50; now you are talking about 94.54 lakh tonnes. That is exactly... ...(/m‘erru,oz‘fons)...Sir, please.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr. Sasmit Patra. ...(/nterruptions)... Let us move on now. Dr. Sasmit Patra.
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the State Government exceeds its allocation under TPDS and Other Welfare Schemes (OWS), such excess stocks shall be handed over to the FCI by the State Government. However, the FCI shall have the option to specify whether such excess rice that would be handed over to FCI for Central Pool by the State shall be in the form of raw rice or parboiled rice to meet the overall consumption reguirement of the country under TPDS, OWS and type of rice milled in the State."
...(Interruptions)... IR T & f% 99 S0 & &N {99 TR &1 3read @

D 8, B9 T81 Tl & Fehdl 21 ISP YT ATdel Bl 8Y force d1 181 DR b 8
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SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: Hon. Deputy Chairman, Sir, kindly give me one minute because during the course of the reply, the hon. Minister has cast aspersion. He spoke about certain discrepancies between the State and the Centre.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put your guestion.

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: This needs to be clarified because when it comes from the hon. Minister, the record has to be set straight. There has been a doubt by Government of India regarding the quantum of rice grown in Telangana for which the officials of the Government of India went to Telangana. They verified the quota and projection given and the area sown. It was verified and concluded that it was almost
99.99 per cent same. So, there is no discrepancy. | want to set that record straight.
The second thing they asked was: How did you grow so much? In the last four or five years, there has been tremendous investment in the irrigation sector which resulted in more area coming under irrigation and more area coming under paddy? The third point which we have been agitating for a while is this. Hon. Minister's statement here is contrary to the hon. Minister's statement in Telangana. Hon. Minister says that they will not buy parboiled rice because they have sufficient stock.The Minister in Telangana says that we will buy every grain of rice. So, through you, | would like to
clarify through FCI, they have a record of the buffer stock. They have a record of the parboiled rice. So, if you feel that you have sufficient parboiled...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please...

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: Let me conclude, Sir. We have been agitating.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please be brief.

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: They have the record. We have enough parboiled rice to feed the country for two years. Tell us not to grow parboiled rice. The reason we are agitating today is that 37 g BT Bl BTH <[ g TR 2 FPeople have started sowing for Rabi crop. If the Minister says that he will let us know in March, what will

we do then?
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please conclude.

SHRI K.R. SURESH REDDY: Kindly bear with me. Let the hon. Minister be very specific. Will he procure in Rabi or not because the procurement in Rabi would be only parboiled rice from Qdisha and Telangana?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Reddy, please.
SHRIK.R. SURESH REDDY: Sir, | appreciate you for giving me time.

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, when | was referring to
discrepancies, | was referring to the stocks, about which | have written to their hon.
Minister also on 7" October. In one district of Warangal alone, there was a shortage of paddy stock of 25,303 metric ton, which is why this will always be an estimate.
There cannot be a hundred per cent certainty. For that matter, | would like to draw
your attention to what happened in the previous year. In the previcus year also, we had allowed them a larger quantity to be procured and supplied. But, finally, they were not able to supply. So, if | may quote, for example, in 2019-20 season, they had
said that they would give us 61.92 lakh metric tonnes, but they were able to supply us only 42.99 lakh metric tonnes. So, this is something which continues to happen.
Very often, they give us estimates which are pretty inaccurate or go beyond what the real supplies are. So, this is something which different States face at different times, but | have not agitated. ...(/nterruptions)... Please, | am answering the other
Member. Can | answer his own Member? | am answering his point.
...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)... S0, | am saying that these estimates are all given by the States.
We do a test check. The Agriculture Ministry tries its best. Ultimately, these are large areas. | have appealed to the State of Telangana and all other States that they should
emulate the Karnataka model. Karnataka has come up with an excellent programme called 'FRUITS', under which they map in the entire State physically. Boys and girls go, take photographs, gec-map and see what the output is. They come to pretty good number of accurate figures.

Having said that, | have repeatedly been saying on record that first, they have
to supply the quantity that they have, for which, if they have to procure, they should procure the paddy in their State. They have to still give us 29 lakh metric tonnes for the current procurement that is going on. | have already given them, | think, four or
five extensions. It is a matter of record that again and again, they come for extension.
Our Government has never refused it. So, the fact is that we have extended all possible help and given a third extension, fourth extension and a fifth extension as per my letter of 7" October. Despite that, they are not able to give us the stock. In the stock that they have to still give us since they have raised parboiled rice, their original target for parboiled rice was 24.75 lakh metric tonnes. They came to me and asked for an increase. | increased it from 24.75 lakh metric tonnes, as a ocne-time measure,
to 44.75 lakh metric tonnes. QOut of that also, to date, we have received only 27.78 lakh metric tonnes. Seventeen lakh metric tonnes is still pending for what has been agreed. So, they are jumping into the future without supplying what has already been agreed. Thatis one point.

Second, their own State Government has confirmed to us in writing, based on the clause No.18 of the FCI MoU with them for the future, and that was a gentleman agreement between the State and us. We have discussed it with all the States. | saw
some placards about uniform policy. | would like to re-assure this House that we
have a uniform MSP policy, which is continuing for all parts of the country. According to that, para 18 clearly states it. | can only buy what the States are willing to
consume, and, therefore, we had indicated well in advance that it will be for the future. The problem is that they are mixing up the past and the future. Let me quote the letter dated 4™ October, 2021 from Telangana Government confirming that the State shall not deliver parboiled rice to FCI in future. Based on that, we said, okay, even though we have lot of stock, we will procure all the rice which you currently have. | do not know why again and again this issue is being raised. Please supply
the 17 lakh tonnes. | have already told your Chief Minister ...(/m‘erru,oz‘ions)... Sir, |
have also told their Chief Minister that if after this, some small quantity is there, | will
be accommodating that also on the basis of the commitment that in future they will not supply us parboiled rice. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, Dr. Ashok Bajpai.

SHRI SHAKTISINH GOHIL: Sir, | think, we should have an half-an-hour discussion on
this issue. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. K. KESHAVA RAO: Sir, this issue should be discussed. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K. R. SURESH REDDY Sir, let us have a discussion. ...(/nterruptions)...
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Suresh Reddy ji, you have been the Speaker of an Assembly. You know the rules. ...(/nterruptions)...

DR. K. KESHAVA RAQ: Sir, please allow an half-an-hour discussion on this issue.
...(Interruptions). ..

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Keshava Rao ji, there is a process. You speak to the hon.
Chairman. He will take a decision. ...(Interruptions)... You are a senior Member,
Keshava Rao ji. Please give proper notice. | think, hon. Chairman will take care of
this. ...(/m‘erru,oﬂons)... Dr. Ashok Bajpai, please put your supplementary guestion.

1. 3791 ol STl gEigy, | Uk 95| | 1T G2 St 9 I8 ST=1
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TTdcl 39 foRI STar 282 1 59 ONE Bl Bls A1 82
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DR. K. KESHAVA RAQ: Sir, please listen to me.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Keshava Rao ji, this is Question Hour. Let Question Hour continue. | request you to please follow the procedure and give notice.

DR. K. KESHAVA RAQ: Sir, we have no option but to walk out.
(At this stage, some hon. Members left the Chamber.)

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Let us take up the next question. Q. No.65.
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